PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Blue Chip IV Limited Partnership	02/07/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lee Capital LLC		
Street Address:	711 Centerville Road, Ste 400		
City:	Wilmington		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19808		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12268922	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)224-2084

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503 224 2170

Email: docket@stofoco.com

Correspondent Name: Stolowitz Ford Cowger LLP

Address Line 1: 621 SW Morrison St

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5620-0049

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Graciela G. Cowger

Total Attachments: 6

source=5620_assignment#page1.tif source=5620_assignment#page2.tif source=5620_assignment#page3.tif source=5620_assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 021818 FRAME: 0709 P \$40.00 1226

500701285

source=5620_assignment#page5.tif source=5620_assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 021818 FRAME: 0710

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Blue Chip IV Limited Partnership, an Ohio limited partnership, with an office at 1100 Chiquita Center, 250 East Fifth Street, Cincinnati, OH 45202 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Lee Capital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest that exists today and may exist in the future, if any, in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents or are directly or indirectly incorporated by reference by the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of

{W0893629,1}

Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Patent or			Title of Patent and First Named
Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Inventor
6,779,115	US	02/18/2000	Portable device using a smart card
			to receive and decrypt digital data
			Ari B. Naim
6,694,200	US	11/16/1999	Hard disk based portable device
			Ari B. Naim
10/949,963	US	09/24/2004	Method and system for authorizing
			client devices to receive secured
			data streams
			Randy Langer
60/483,043	US		
10/940,940	US	09/14/2004	System and method for varying
			the scheduling of real time
			protocol (RTP) packets
			Maksim Azarov
60/355,093	US		
10/167,682	US		
10/199,427	US	7/19/2002	Distributed Audio/Video recording
,			and playback system employing
			personal computer disk
			Israel Amir
60/317,274	US		
10/235,366	US	9/5/2002	Synchronization using
			multicasting
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Predrag Filipovic

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First Named</u> Inventor
60/352,816	US		
10/313,688	US	12/6/2002	Advanced Navigation method for music players and video players
			Israel Amir
60/415,110	US		
10/676,620	US	9/30/2003	RDS FM Transmitter for Car Applications
CO144C 107	US		Michael R. Harris
60/446,187 10/775,798	US	2/10/2004	Adaptive transcoding for RTP/RTSP video and transport in LAN's
			Israel Amir
10/868,110	US	6/15/2004	Peer-to-Peer Network Content Object Information Cashing
			David Anthony Campana
10/357,244	US	2/3/2003	Distributed Audio/Video playback system employing personal computer disk and recorded media player Predrag Filipovic
60/405,545	US		
10/647,638	US	8/25/2003	Networked thin client with data/memory interface Carl Razza
10/455,277	US	6/5/2003	Active client buffer management method, system and apparatus
(0.10.00 MD) (110		Israel Amir
60/232,796 09/953,735	US	09/17/2001	Video, audio and data on demand
			Israel Amir
PCT/US00/09667	WO		
AU20000042304	AU	04/12/2000	Hard disk based portable device

Patent or			Title of Patent and First Named
Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Inventor
			Ari B. Naim
60/100 007	110	04/10/1000	PORTABLE AUDIO PLAYER
60/129,003	US	04/13/1999	Ari B. Naim
			PORTABLE AUDIO
60/134,989	US	5/20/1999	PLAYBACK UNIT
			Ari B. Naim
60/386,062	US	6/5/2002	
		****	Multimedia secure streaming
60/506,707	US	09/26/2003	server
			Dander Language
			Randy Langer
60/315,320	US		
10/218,250	US		Wireless controller for consumer
			products
60/387,059	US		
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
60/345,356	US		
10/278,122	US		Cordless Phone with IP services
10/2/0,122	03		Cordiess i none with it services
60/232,534	US		
00/050 000	Y T C		
09/953,082	US		System for peer-to-peer license rights, data and payment transfer
	in the second		rights, data and paymont transfer
09/923,593	US		Plug and play architecture for
			integrating the functionality of electronic devices
			CIOCIO GOTIOGO
09/677,887	US	10/03/2000	Hard disk based portable device
			Ani D. Moinn
			Ari B. Naim
60/377,455	US		
10/428,347	US		Distributed database for Home

Patent or			Title of Patent and First Named
Application No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Inventor</u>
			Entertainment
09/678,535	US	10/03/2000	System for mounting a hard drive in a portable device
60/134,989	US	5/20/1999	PORTABLE AUDIO PLAYBACK UNIT
			Ari B. Naim
09/409,531	US	09/30/1999	PORTABLE AUDIO PLAYBACK UNIT
,			Ari B. Naim
60/343,688	US		Car CD/MP3/Radio player feature set

Assignor has the right and authority to enter into this Assignment of Patent Rights and to carry out its obligations hereunder

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at on
ASSIGNOR
Blue Chip IV Limited Partnership
By Blue Chip Venture Company, Ltd. Its General Partner
By Timothy Schigel
(Signature MUST be notarized)
STATE OF Chis) ss. COUNTY OF Hamilton)
On 2-5-07, before me, <u>Denise W. Middeler</u> , Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Timothy Shipe</u> , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Dinie W. Middeler Signature W. Middeler My Commission Expires

6

{W0893629.1}

RECORDED: 11/11/2008